
#
34
18
7

17
15
33

124
124

1
87
88
92
92

180
323
201
524
524
106
106
106

1
1
1
6

15
956

Offender exits from out count (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)
Grand Total

Maximum
State Institution

Mabel Bassett Assessment and Reception Center
State Institution Subtotal

Maximum Total
Offender deaths

Halfway Houses
Turley HWH

Minimum Total

Medium
State Institution

Mabel Bassett Correctional Center
State Institution Subtotal

Medium Total

Halfway Houses Subtotal

Community Corrections Center Subtotal
Community Total

Minimum
State Institution

Dr.Eddie Warrior Correctional Center
Mabel Bassett Correctional Center

State Institution Subtotal

Oklahoma City CCC
Community Corrections Center

Community

Oklahoma Re-Entry Opportunity Center

1. A listing of all facilities owned, operated, and/or contracted to the Department by security level together with the 
number of released from each facility during Calendar Year 2021:

CY21 Female Prison Releases by Release Facility

Assigned Security Release Facility Type Release Facility Name

GPS Eligible
Global Positioning System

Central District GPS
Northeast District GPS
Northwest District GPS
Southeast District GPS
Southwest District GPS
Tulsa County GPS

Global Positioning System Subtotal
GPS Eligible Total



#
57
28
14
32
41
50

222
222
96
96
180
56
74

342
140
792
888

Enid CCC
Lawton CCC

Union City CCC
Community Corrections Center Subtotal

Northeast Oklahoma Correctional Center

Co
m

m
un

ity

Halfway Houses
Bridgeway HWH

Halfway Houses Subtotal

Community Total

CY21 Male Prison Releases by Release Facility

Assigned Security Release Facility Type Release Facility Name

G
PS

 E
lig

ib
le

Central District GPS
Northeast District GPS
Northwest District GPS
Southeast District GPS
Southwest District GPS
Tulsa County GPS

Global Positioning System

Global Positioning System Subtotal
EMP or GPS Eligible Total

Community Corrections Center

Clara Waters CCC



366
229
223
72

411
262
282
96
80
55
73

210
2,359
2,359

181
384
565
74

160
75
97

355
11

129
901

1,466
50
50
107
90

197
247
111
65

5,358

Medium Total

Maximum Total
Offender deaths

Offender exits from out count (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)
Grand Total

Davis Correctional Facility
Private Prison Subtotal

State Institution
Lex Assessment & Reception Center
Oklahoma State Penitentiary

State Institution Subtotal

Minimum Total

North Fork Correctional Center
State Institution

James Crabtree Correctional Center
Joseph Harp Correctional Center
Lexington Correctional Center
Mack Alford Correctional Center

R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center
State Institution Subtotal

Davis Correctional Facility
Lawton Correctional Facility

Private Prison Subtotal

Oklahoma State Reformatory

CY21 Male Prison Releases by Release Facility, Cont'd

William S. Key Correctional Center

Lexington Correctional Center
Mack Alford Correctional Center
Oklahoma State Reformatory
R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center

State Institution

Charles E. Bill Johnson Correctional Center
Howard McLeod Correctional Center
Jackie Brannon Correctional Center
James Crabtree Correctional Center
Jess Dunn Correctional Center
Jim E Hamilton Correctional Center
John Lilley Correctional Center

State Institution Subtotal

M
in

im
um

M
ax

im
um



Grand Total Releases 6,314

Deaths
Males 111

Females 6
 Deaths Total 117

Prison Releases
Males 5,247

Females 950
 Prison Releases Total 6,197

2. Total number of inmates released from physical custody during Calendar Year 2021:

CY21 Releases from Physical Custody



Institutional Private Employers 152

3. Total number of inmates employed by private employers prior to the inmate's release from physical custody:

CY21 Offender Employed Prior to Release

Work Release 1,262



Gender

EMP or GPS

6
15

813

1
104
515
87

* May include releases from court, to an INS detainer, or from a hospital bed.

301
Deaths 117

Offender exits from out count* 75
Overall Total 5,947

Overall

Maximum 245
Medium 1,555

Minimum 2,840
Community 814

216
111
60

5,134

244
1,451
2,325
727

85

91.2 390.6 220.1

Zero Days at a Halfway House by Release Security Level

Gender Assigned Security #

346.1 152.5

Overall
Number of Offenders 5,947 209 158 286

Average Days ----

263.3

Female
Number of Offenders 813 105 38 143

Average Days ---- 82.4

Male
Number of Offenders 5,134 104 120 143

Average Days ---- 100.1 404.7

4. A total of the number of inmates exiting the Department's system who have spent less than one hundred eighty (180) 
calendar days in a halfway house:
Note: Days at a halfway house is calculated by the total number of days, whether consecutive or non-consecutive, spent in a halfway 
house bed during the prison term resulting in a CY21 prison release.

Days Spent at a Halfway House by Gender

Statistic Zero Days 1 to 179 Days >=180 Days Any Days

Female Total
Offender exits from out count*

Deaths
EMP or GPS
Community
Minimum
Medium

Maximum

Female

Male Total
Offender exits from out count*

Deaths
EMP or GPS
Community
Minimum
Medium

Maximum

Male


	Results

