1. A listing of all facilities owned, operated, and/or contracted to the Department by security level together with the number of released from each facility during Calendar Year 2021:

	CY21 Female Priso	n Releases by Release Facility	
Assigned Security	Release Facility Type	Release Facility Name	#
		Central District GPS	34
		Northeast District GPS	18
		Northwest District GPS	7
GPS Eligible	Global Positioning System	Southeast District GPS	17
GP3 Eligible		Southwest District GPS	15
		Tulsa County GPS	33
		Global Positioning System Subtotal	124
		GPS Eligible Total	124
		Turley HWH	1
	Halfway Houses St	Oklahoma Re-Entry Opportunity Center	87
Community		Halfway Houses Subtotal	88
Community	Community Corrections Center	Oklahoma City CCC	92
	Community Corrections Center	Community Corrections Center Subtotal	92
		Community Total	180
		Dr.Eddie Warrior Correctional Center	323
Minimum	State Institution	Mabel Bassett Correctional Center	201
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		State Institution Subtotal	524
		Minimum Total	524
	State Institution	Mabel Bassett Correctional Center	106
Medium	State Histitution	State Institution Subtotal	106
		Medium Total	106
	State Institution	Mabel Bassett Assessment and Reception Center	1
Maximum	State institution	State Institution Subtotal	1
		Maximum Total	1
		er deaths	6
		e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)	15
	Grand	d Total	956

Assigned Security	Release Facility Type	Release Facility Name	#
Assigned Security	Release Facility Type	Central District GPS	
			57
		Northeast District GPS	28
<u> </u>	Northwest District GPS	Northwest District GPS	14
Eligible		Southeast District GPS	32
GPS EI		Southwest District GPS	41
		Tulsa County GPS	50
		Global Positioning System Subtotal	222
		EMP or GPS Eligible Total	222
	Halfway Houses	Bridgeway HWH	96
	Halfway Houses	Halfway Houses Subtotal	96
_ [Clara Waters CCC	180
Community		Enid CCC	56
	Community Corrections Contor	Lawton CCC	74
	Community Corrections Center	Northeast Oklahoma Correctional Center	342
		Union City CCC	140
		Community Corrections Center Subtotal	792
		Community Total	888

	CY21 Male Prison I	Releases by Release Facility, Cont'd	
		Charles E. Bill Johnson Correctional Center	366
		Howard McLeod Correctional Center	229
		Jackie Brannon Correctional Center	223
		James Crabtree Correctional Center	72
		Jess Dunn Correctional Center	411
٤		Jim E Hamilton Correctional Center	262
Minimum	State Institution	John Lilley Correctional Center	282
<u>:</u>		Lexington Correctional Center	96
Σ	Mack Alford Correctional Center	80	
		Oklahoma State Reformatory	55
		R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center	73
		William S. Key Correctional Center	210
		State Institution Subtotal	2,359
		Minimum Total	2,359
		Davis Correctional Facility	181
		Lawton Correctional Facility	384
		Private Prison Subtotal	565
		James Crabtree Correctional Center	74
		Joseph Harp Correctional Center	160
		Lexington Correctional Center	75
	State Institution	Mack Alford Correctional Center	97
	State institution	North Fork Correctional Center	355
		Oklahoma State Reformatory	11
		R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center	129
		State Institution Subtotal	901
		Medium Total	1,466
		Davis Correctional Facility	50
Ε		Private Prison Subtotal	50
Ē		Lex Assessment & Reception Center	107
Maximum	State Institution	Oklahoma State Penitentiary	90
Σ		State Institution Subtotal	197
		Maximum Total	247
		ender deaths	111
		nt (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)	65
	Gr	rand Total	5,358

2. Total number of inmates released from physical custody during Calendar Year 2021:

СҮ	21 Releases from Physical Custody	
	Males	5,247
Prison Releases	Females	950
	Prison Releases Total	6,197
Deaths	Males	111
	Females	6
	Deaths Total	117
Gra	nd Total Releases	6,314

3. Total number of inmates employed by private employers prior to the inmate's release from physical custody:

CY21 Offender Employed Prior to Release	
Work Release	1,262
Institutional Private Employers	152

4. A total of the number of inmates exiting the Department's system who have spent less than one hundred eighty (180) calendar days in a halfway house:

Note: Days at a halfway house is calculated by the total number of days, whether consecutive or non-consecutive, spent in a halfway house bed during the prison term resulting in a CY21 prison release.

		Days Spent at a Halfway House by Gender			
Gender	Statistic	Zero Days	1 to 179 Days	>=180 Days	Any Days
Male	Number of Offenders	5,134	104	120	143
iviale	Average Days		100.1	404.7	263.3
Female	Number of Offenders	813	105	38	143
remaie	Average Days		82.4	346.1	152.5
Overall	Number of Offenders	5,947	209	158	286
Overall	Average Days		91.2	390.6	220.1

-		
Gender	Assigned Security	#
	Maximum	244
	Medium	1,451
	Minimum	2,325
Male	Community	727
Iviale	EMP or GPS	216
	Deaths	111
	Offender exits from out count*	60
	Male Total	5,134
	Maximum	1
	Medium	104
	Minimum	515
Female	Community	87
remale	EMP or GPS	85
	Deaths	6
	Offender exits from out count*	15
	Female Total	813
	Maximum	245
	Medium	1,555
	Minimum	2,840
Overall	Community	814
Overall	EMP or GPS	301
	Deaths	117
	Offender exits from out count*	75